

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

10 SEP -9 PM 2:43

BY RONALD R. CARPENTER

CLERK

NO. 83673-6

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

QUALCOMM INCORPORATED,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Respondent.

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE'S ANSWER
TO AMICUS CURIAE BRIEFS

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Attorney General

ALAN D. COPSEY, WSBA #23305
Deputy Solicitor General
PO Box 40100
Olympia, Washington 98504-0100
(360) 664-9018

BRETT DURBIN, WSBA #35781
Assistant Attorney General
PO Box 40123
Olympia, Washington 98504-0123
(360) 753-5528

ORIGINAL

FILED AS
ATTACHMENT TO EMAIL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ARGUMENT2

 A. For Retail Sales Tax Purposes, The OmniTRACS
 Messaging Service Is Sold In Monthly Transactions
 Distinct And Separate From Sale Of Hardware, Software,
 And Optional Systems2

 B. Because The Function Of The OmniTRACS Messaging
 Service Is To Transmit Messages Via Satellite Between
 A Customer’s Trucks And The Customer’s Dispatch
 Center, It Was A “Network Telephone Service” Under
 Former RCW 82.04.065(2).....5

 C. The 2007 Amendments Implementing The Streamlined
 Sales And Use Tax Agreement Support The
 Department’s Application Of Former RCW 82.04.065.....15

III. CONCLUSION19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Community Telecable of Seattle, Inc. v. City of Seattle,
164 Wn.2d 35, 186 P.3d 1032 (2008)..... 6, 7, 8, 9

Qualcomm, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue,
151 Wn. App. 892, 213 P.3d 948 (2009)..... 2, 3, 4, 7, 14, 17

Sprint Int'l Commc'ns Corp. v. Dep't of Revenue,
154 Wn. App. 926, 226 P.3d 253, review denied, ___ Wn.2d ___
(Sept. 7, 2010)..... 7, 15, 16, 17

Western Telepage, Inc. v. City of Tacoma Dep't of Financing,
140 Wn.2d 599, 998 P.2d 884 (2000)..... 6, 7, 18

Statutes

Laws of 1983, 2nd Ex. Sess. ch. 3, § 24 6, 7

Laws of 1983, 2nd Ex. Sess., ch. 3, § 25(5)..... 7

Laws of 1997, ch. 304..... 8

Laws of 1997, ch. 304, §§ 1, 4, 5..... 8

Laws of 1997, ch. 304, § 5..... 6

Laws of 2002, ch. 67, § 2..... 6

Laws of 2007, ch. 6, §§ 1002, 1003..... 12

Laws of 2007, ch. 6, §§ 1002(2), 1003(2) 17

Laws of 2007, ch. 6, § 1002(8) 16

Laws of 2007, ch. 6, §§ 1002(8), 1003(8) 17

Laws of 2007, ch. 6, § 1004(5)..... 17

RCW 35.21.717	8
RCW 82.02.210	16
RCW 82.04.050(5).....	7, 17
RCW 82.04.065	6, 7, 15, 17
RCW 82.04.065(2).....	2, 5, 8, 9, 11, 12, 15, 17, 19
RCW 82.04.065(27).....	17
RCW 82.04.297(3).....	8
RCW 82.08.020	5, 17
RCW 82.16.010	6

Other Authorities

Final Bill Report on SSB 5089, 60th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2007).....	16
